

No. 16-1454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATES OF OHIO, CONNECTICUT, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MONTANA, RHODE ISLAND,
UTAH, AND VERMONT,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, AND AMERICAN EXPRESS
TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS
AND RESPONDENTS NEBRASKA,
TENNESSEE, AND TEXAS**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT

Chief Deputy Solicitor

HANNAH C. WILSON

Deputy Solicitor

30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. AMEX’S DEPARTURE FROM THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S LOGIC CONFIRMS THE COURT’S ERROR.....	2
A. Amex Wrongly Disputes Facts	2
B. Amex Wrongly Equates Its Vertical Restraints With Vertical Restraints From Other Cases	4
II. AMEX OVERLOOKS THE DIFFERENT WAYS TO PROVE “MARKET POWER”.....	8
III. CONTRARY TO AMEX’S CLAIM, THE EFFECTS OF ITS RESTRAINTS PROVE ITS POWER.....	13
A. Amex Wrongly Claims That The Government Must Prove That Its Restraints Caused Higher Prices <i>And</i> Lower Output	13
B. Amex Wrongly Claims That The Higher Merchant Fees Did Not Suffice To Prove Anticompetitive Prices	17
C. Amex Wrongly Claims That The Government Relies Only On A “Quick Look”	20
IV. AMEX (AND ITS <i>AMICI</i>) MISTAKENLY CLAIM THAT A HOLDING FOR THE GOVERNMENT WILL RISK “FALSE POSITIVES” IN FUTURE CASES	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ball Mem'l Hosp., Inc. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis. v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	17, 19, 20
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	10, 14, 21
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	7, 18, 22
<i>Cont'l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	4, 8
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , No. 15-1485, slip op. (U.S. Jan. 22, 2018).....	2
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	18
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	2
<i>Grappone, Inc. v. Subaru of New England, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 792 (1st Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	8, 15

<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 782 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Interface Grp., Inc. v. Mass. Port Auth.</i> , 816 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	9, 10, 23
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v.</i> <i>PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	16
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	15, 20, 23
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)	15, 18
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	13
<i>Paddock Publ'ns v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 103 F.3d 42 (7th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. Nat'l Elec.</i> <i>Contractors Ass'n</i> , 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987)	5, 6
<i>Procaps S.A. v. Patheon, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van</i> <i>Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	9

<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11, 12, 22
<i>Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Brown Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....	6, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	13
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12, 14
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	2
Other Authorities	
2B Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2014).....	19
7 Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2010)	14, 15
11 Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2011)	13, 14
Alan Frankel & Allan Shampine, <i>The Economic Effects of Interchange Fees</i> , 73 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 627 (2006).....	6, 16
Frank Easterbrook, <i>Vertical Arrangements and the Rule of Reason</i> , 53 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 135 (1984)	9, 10

- George Douglas & James Miller, *Quality Competition, Industry Equilibrium, and Efficiency in the Price-Constrained Airline Market*, 64 Am. Econ. Rev. 657 (1974)..... 20
- Richard Posner, *The Next Step in the Antitrust Treatment of Restricted Distribution: Per Se Legality*, 48 Univ. Chi. L. Rev. 6 (1981) 7, 9
- Richard Posner, *Antitrust Law* (2d ed. 2001)..... 10, 13, 15, 19
- William Landes & Richard Posner, *Market Power in Antitrust Cases*, 94 Harv. L. Rev. 937 (1981) 10
